meaning of the Listing Rules) upon completion of the Placing.

The net proceeds (after deducting all relevant costs and expenses) from the Placing
amounted to approximately HK$99.7 million. The Company intends to use such net
proceeds for the purposes as disclosed in the section headed “Reasons for and benefits of
the Placing and use of proceeds” in the Announcement.

CHANGE OF THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As disclosed in the Announcement, the Company received a Conversion Notice from Ka
Yik to convert 400,000,000 Convertible Preference Shares into 400,000,000 Conversion
Shares. On 23 March 2021, the Company completed the CPS Conversion and allotted and
issued 400,000,000 Conversion Shares to Ka Yik.

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) immediately before completion of the CPS
Conversion; (ii) immediately upon completion of the CPS Conversion; and (iii)
immediately upon completion of the Placing are as follows:

Immediately before completion

of the CPS Conversion

Immediately upon

completion of the CPS

Conversion

Immediately upon

completion of the

Placing
 No. of Shares Approximate

%

No. of Shares Approximate

%

No. of Shares Approximate %

Ka Yik   2,825,427,430   46.52%   3,225,427,430   49.83%   3,225,427,430   47.69%

Charm Success   434,320,694   7.15%   434,320,694   6.71%   434,320,694   6.42%

   3,259,748,124   53.67%   3,659,748,124   56.54%   3,659,748,124   54.11%
Hong Kong Toprich

Investment
Limited   1,050,000,000   17.29%   1,050,000,000   16.22%   1,050,000,000   15.52%

   4,309,748,124   70.96%   4,709,748,124   72.76%   4,709,748,124   69.63%

Public

shareholders
The Placees   -   -   -   -   290,885,000   4.30%
Other public

Shareholders   1,763,652,743   29.04%   1,763,652,743   27.24%   1,763,652,743   26.07%

   6,073,400,867   100.00%   6,473,400,867   100.00%   6,764,285,867   100.00%

3

General Mandate to issue the Placing Shares

As disclosed in the Announcement, the maximum number of Shares that can be issued
under the General Mandate is 1,054,680,173. The Board would like to clarify that there is
an inadvertent clerical error on the said maximum number of Shares that can be issued
under the General Mandate which should be 1,194,680,173. Accordingly, the General
Mandate is utilised as to approximately 24.35% upon the allotment and issue of all
290,885,000 Placing Shares. Save for the above, all other information and contents of the
Announcement remain unchanged.